

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

**Defendant – Cross-
Defendant.**

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP,

**Intervenor-Defendant
Cross-Claimant.**

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE’S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(Oral Argument Requested)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. The Religious Exercise of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe and Its Members 4

 A. General principles of Cheyenne River Lakota religious exercise 4

 B. Specific beliefs and sacraments of the Cheyenne River Lakota and their relationship to *mni* or water..... 6

 C. The Tribe’s Sacred Connection to the Missouri River—*Mni Sose* 9

 II. The United States’ Systematic Restriction of the Tribe’s and Its Members’ Access to Sacred Waters 10

 III. The Tribe’s Ownership of the Waters of Lake Oahe 14

 IV. The Impact of the Easement on Lakota Religious Practice 17

 V. The Present Dispute 20

STANDARD FOR GRANTING TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 24

 I. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe is Likely to Succeed on Its RFRA Claim..... 24

 A. Practitioners of the Lakota Religion Are Sincerely Compelled to Observe and Practice the Rites of Lakota Spirituality, Especially *Inipi* 24

 B. The Corps’ Granting of Permission for Dakota Access to Construct and Operate a Crude Oil Pipeline Under the Tribe’s Sacred Waters Substantially Burden the Tribal Members’ Religious Exercise..... 29

 C. The Corps has no Compelling Interest in the Construction of the Dakota Access Pipeline..... 37

 D. Even if the Corps Had a Compelling Interest Here, Construction of the Pipeline Under Sacred Waters Owned by the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering That Interest 39

II. The Remaining Factors All Weigh In Favor of Granting Temporary and Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	40
A. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief	41
B. The Balance of Harms Weighs in the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe’s Favor	42
C. The Public Interest Favors Granting an Injunction	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. ex. rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist., 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 25

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 44

Barrow v. Graham, 124 F. Supp. 2d 714 (D .D.C. 2000)..... 23

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) 14

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 42

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 5 Pet. 1 (1831) 32

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 37

Cobell v. Babbitt, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 1999)..... 17

Crawford-El v. Britton, 951 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 32

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 23, 41

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri, 484 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 17

Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989)..... 25, 29

**Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) passim

Haight v. Thompson, 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 30

Henderson v. Kennedy, 256 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 29

Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) 25, 36

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 40

**Burwell v. Hobby Lobby*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... passim

**Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) passim

Hopi Tribe v. United States, 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Hudson v. Dennehy, 538 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 30, 31, 34, 36

Hunafa v. Murphy, 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 30, 31, 34, 36

Jackson v. Mann, 196 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1999) 30, 31, 34, 36

Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri, 837 F.3d 958, 965 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 42

Kay v. Bemis, 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007) 25

**Korte v. Sebelius*, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 22, 40

Love v. Reed, 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 29, 31, 34

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 33, 34

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar, 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 39

McElyea v. Babbitt, 833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 30, 31, 34, 36

Mills v. Dist. of Columbia, 517 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 41

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2013) 25

Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981) 15

Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber, 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) 30

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service, 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 33, 34, 35

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 224 Ct. Cl. 171 (1980)..... 17

Northwest Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)..... 16

O Centro Espirita Beneficent Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 282 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. N.M. 2002)..... 42, 44

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 36

Rigdon v. Perry, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D. D.C.) 24, 41

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 268 (1942)..... 15

Shereley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 22

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 990 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D. D.C. 2013) 38

Simms v. Dist. of Columbia, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. D.C. 2012) 41

Singh v. McHugh, 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. D.C. 2016) 24

Smith, 494 U.S. at 887 29, 36

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C., 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 33, 34

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993) 15

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 25

Tyndale, 904 F. Supp. 2d at 130 44

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394, 1409 (9th Cir. 1983) 15

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944) 25, 29, 36

United States v. Dion, 476 U.S. 734 (1986) 15

United States v. Gila River Irrigation Dist., 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)..... 15, 17

United States v. Hardman, 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 26

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 465 U.S. 162 (2011) 17

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 15, 17, 32

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... 11

United States v. Sterling, 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016) 24

United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905) 15

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 29, 31, 34

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 22

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908) 14, 15, 16

Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C., 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 43

Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 29, 30

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 460d, 825s (1946 ed.)..... 17

25 Stat. 888, § 4 15

25 U.S.C. § 1632..... 16

25 U.S.C. § 280 (1922) 18

30 U.S.C. § 185..... 21

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 20

33 U.S.C. § 408..... 38

33 U.S.C. § 701-1(b)..... 13, 17

33 U.S.C. §§ 708, 709 (1946 ed.) 17

42 U.S.C. § 1996..... 26

*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 passim

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq. 20

68 Stat. 1191, 1192-1193, § VI, § 10..... 13

Other Authorities

1868 Fort Laramie Treaty 14

82 Fed. Reg. 5544 (Jan. 18, 2017) 21, 40, 43

Act of February 28, 1877, 19 Stat. 254 (1877) 11, 12, 15

Act of March 2, 1889, ch. 206, 25 Stat. 88, § 2..... 12

Act of March 21, 1968, Pub. L. 90-270, 82 Stat. 51..... 13

Army Corps of Eng’rs., Memorandum for Record, Gateway Pacific Terminal Project & Lummi Nation’s Usual & Accustomed Treaty Fishing Rights at Cherry Point, Whatcom Cnty., (May 9, 2016)..... 16

Dep’t of Def. Instruction 130017..... 24

Dep’t of Def. Instruction 4710.02 (Sept. 14, 2006)..... 16

EO 13175, *Consultation & Coordination with Indian Tribal Govts.* (Nov. 6, 2000)..... 16

Flood Control Act of 1944, Pub. L. 78-54, ch. 665, 58 Stat. 887 (Dec. 22, 1944)..... 13

Jenni Monet, *For Native “Water Protectors,” Standing Rock Protest Has Become Fight for Religious Freedom, Human Rights*, PBS NEWSHOUR (Nov. 3, 2016, 5:19 PM)..... 27

Louise Erdrich, *How to Stop a Black Snake*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 10, 2016) 28

Michael J. Simpson, *Accommodating Indian Religions: the Proposed 1993 Amendment to the American Indian Religious Freedom Act* 54 Mont. L. Rev. 19, 28 18

Michael L. Lawson, DAMMED INDIANS 56-58 (1982) 12, 13

Mike Anderson, *Dakota Access Pipeline Fight United the Seven Sioux Nations*, RAPID CITY JOURNAL (Sep. 11, 2016) 28

Office of Indian Affairs, Circular No. 1665 (1921)..... 18

Presidential Memorandum on Tribal Consultation (Nov. 6, 2009) 16

Raymond J. DeMallie, *Lakota Belief & Ritual in the Nineteenth Century*, in SIOUX INDIAN RELIGION: TRADITION AND INNOVATION 25 (Raymond J. DeMallie & Douglas R. Parks eds., 1987) passim

Robert Hilbert, S.J., *Contemporary Catholic Mission Work Among the Sioux*, in SIOUX INDIAN RELIGION: TRADITION AND INNOVATION 145 18

Sec’y of Def. Policy on “Dep’t of Def. Am. Indian & Alaska Native Policy,” Oct. 20, 1998..... 16

Stephen E. Feraca, WAKINYAN: LAKOTA RELIGION IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY 32 (1998) 8

Sydney Brownstone, *The New Protectors: How the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe Stood Up to Big Oil and Built a New Activist Movement*, THE STRANGER (Sep. 27, 2016)..... 27

Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, Etc., Sept. 17, 1851, art. 5, 11 Stat. 749..... 10, 14

Treaty with the Sioux – Brule, Oglala, Miniconjou, Yanktonai, Hunkpapa, Blackfeet, Cuthead, Two Kettle, Sans Arc, and Santee – And Arapahoe, April 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635 11

William K. Powers, OGLALA RELIGION 56 (1977) 6

Winona LaDuke, *The Black Snake Hears a Song: Declaring War on the Keystone Pipeline*, INDIAN COUNTRY MEDIA NETWORK (Nov. 21, 2014)..... 28
